ADC4370 SERIES
800W Battery Chargers and Power Supplies
• Wide output adjustment range 0…144VDC  • Analog control by external 0-5VDC voltage
• Temperature compensation charging, sense as on option  • Power fail relay alarm
• Master-Slave connection
 PRODUCT DESCRIPTION  FEATURES
Analog control 0-5V, isolated
Power fail relay alarm

3. Connect digital current meter to output so that it short-circuits the output. Now tune current target
potentiometer to 5V. Tune from “Current Set” trimmer output current to value that is maximum value for
device according to it’s specification. Be sure that your current meter has a right range. Do never exceed the
current values that are specified for the device. If specified value is not known, take a contact to distributor.
4. Measure with digital multi meter voltage from Modular connector pin 4 Tune from trimmer ”Current
Meas” to equal with voltage in modular pin 2 (Target Current).
Temp.comp. / sense
Modular connector
The temp.comp cable enables the charger to adjust
the output voltage in accordance with battery voltage
and temperature fluctuations
See instructions for changing and adjusting the output
voltage
MASTER SLAVE CONNECTION
Using master power supply together with Slave unit.
Master unit can be trimmer adjustable standard model ADC4370/24 or analog controllable model ADC4370/24AI (24V as an example).
Note !
Unit with relay alarm, type exampleADC4370/24H can’t be used as a master unit.
Slave unit is separate unit without any adjustment possibility, type ADC4370/24S or ADC4370/24SH slave with relay alarm (24V as an example).
Note !
Slave with relay alarm, type ADC4370/24SH can’t control another slave unit.
If more current is needed adjustable Master power supply can be parallel or series connected via digital bus to Slave power supply which equals Master
but is without adjustment possibility. Then output current or voltage is doubled and the both supplies can still be adjusted thought multi turn

6,3 VDC
7,19 VDC
7,88 VDC
9,45 VDC
10,5 VDC
11,6 VDC
12,6 VDC
13,7 VDC
14,4 VDC
14,4 VDC
14,4 VDC
15,8 VDC
16,8 VDC
18 VDC
X
ADC4370/12T 12VDC 50A
0
1
2
3

13 VDC
14,3 VDC
17,1 VDC
19 VDC
20,9 VDC
22,8 VDC
24,7 VDC
26 VDC
26 VDC
26 VDC
26,6 VDC
28,5 VDC
31,4 VDC
33,3 VDC
X
ADC4370/24T 24VDC 30A
5,25 VDC
12,6 VDC
14,4 VDC
15,8 VDC

15,8 VDC
21 VDC
25,2 VDC
28,8 VDC
31,5 VDC
34,7 VDC
37,8 VDC
39,9 VDC
43,2 VDC
43,2 VDC
43,2 VDC
47,3 VDC
50,4 VDC
54 VDC
X
ADC4370/36T 36VDC 20A
0
1
2
3

28,5 VDC
34,2 VDC
39 VDC
42,8 VDC
45,6 VDC
49,4 VDC
52,1 VDC
52,1 VDC
52,1 VDC
54,2 VDC
57 VDC
61,8 VDC
65,1 VDC
68,4 VDC
X
ADC4370/48T 48VDC 15A
25,2 VDC
28,8 VDC
31,5 VDC
37,8 VDC

50,4 VDC
54,6 VDC
57,5 VDC
63 VDC
68,3 VDC
71,9 VDC
75,6 VDC
79,8 VDC
86,3 VDC
86,3 VDC
86,3 VDC
92,4 VDC
101 VDC
108 VDC
X
ADC4370/72T 72VDC 10A
0
1
2
3

57 VDC
65,1 VDC
71,3 VDC
78,1 VDC
85,5 VDC
91,1 VDC
95 VDC
105 VDC
109 VDC
117 VDC
117 VDC
117 VDC
124 VDC
133 VDC
X
ADC4370/96T 96VDC 7,5A
50,4 VDC
57,5 VDC
63 VDC
71,9 VDC